

January 17, 2023

REGION MEMORANDUM ESSD-2023-006

"TINABANGAY" FOR SCHOOLS IN LEBAK DISTRICT GREATLY AFFECTED BY TYPHOON PAENG

To: Schools Division Superintendents Concerned School Heads DRRM Coordinators All Others Concerned

1. In response to the dire impact brought by Typhoon Paeng to schools in Lebak District of Sultan Kudarat Division and in ensuring learning continuity amidst disaster, the Department of Education SOCCSKSARGEN with the Philippine Association of Schools Superintendents Region XII, has come up with a **"bayanihan" voluntary fund raising dubbed as "TINABANGAY"** to expedite provision of appropriate interventions to the affected learners and personnel and to facilitate immediate learning continuity.

2. Region and Division Offices are assigned with respective beneficiary or adopted schools that were mostly affected by the typhoon and their priority needs; to wit:

School	District	School head	Priority Needs	Boots (Teachers)	Slippers (Learners)	Sponsor
Celeste CS	EAST LEBAK	Roselita E. Berico	ICT equipment, Laptop, Printer, Go Bags, Bond Paper, Hygiene Kits, Boots, Slippers	19 prs	459 prs	South Cotabato Div.
Don Marcelino Concha MES		Jocelyn D. Noble		20 prs	619 prs	Sarangani Div.
Tran ES		Bainaut M. Matabalo		11 prs	205 prs	Tacurong City Div.
Datu Karon ES		Rohulla P. Abo		8 prs	236 prs	Koronadal City Div.
Tapudi IS	EAST LEBAK	Melly M. Salilama		42 prs	492 prs	Sultan Kudarat Div.







Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Babato ES		Sato D. Adam		9 prs	228 prs	Kidapawan City Div.
Pakil IS		Jamin E. Palileo	Laptops, printers, cement for the repair of collapsed fence			Cotabato Province Div.
Ampad -	WEST	Gertrudes	School			Gen.
Guiabar	LEBAK	F.	Supplies,	21 prs	597 prs	Santos
MES	_	Mermal	Go bags,			City Div.
Lagandang ES		Solaiman T. Mino	Boots, Slippers, Hygiene Kits, laptop and printer	9 prs	196 prs	Regional Office

3. Turn-over and distribution of assistance and relief goods will be on **February 2 – 3, 2023 at Marilou's Chicken House and Catering, Pasandalan, Lebak Sultan Kudarat.** Gen. Santos City Division and Sarangani Division contingents will assemble at Gen. Santos City Division Office, while Regional Office, Kidapawan City, South Cotabato, Cotabato Province, Koronadal City and Sultan Kudarat Division contingents will assemble at Sultan Kudarat Division Office. Assembly time is 5:30 a.m. and jump off time is 6:00 a.m.

4. Division "Tinabangay" Teams shall be composed of Schools Division Superintendent (SDS) or their assigned representative, Division DRRM Coordinator, Driver and other personnel who may assist in the distribution of assistance. RO "Tinabangay" Team shall be composed of the Regional Director or Assistant Regional Director or assigned representative, Regional DRRM Coordinator and other personnel who can assist the regional team during the activity.

5. Travelling and incidental expenses of the participants shall be charged against their respective local fund or from other applicable fund source, while expenses incurred for meals and snacks, and other ancillary expenses shall be charged against local funds of Sultan Kudarat Division or from other applicable fund sources, all subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.







6. For more information kindly contact Education Support Services Division – PSS-DRRM thru (083) 223-1667 or mobile no. +639217777715 or email at jannearlwendell.lope@deped.gov.ph.

7. For information and compliance

1 mult O D. ROCAFORT CAR Director

Encl.: None Reference: None To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following Subjects: SAFETY EDUCATION CALAMITY

JEWL/RM/ESSD-PSS-DRRM/ / "TINABANGAY": DEPED SOCSKSARGEN'S MOBILIZATION OF ASSISTANCE FOR SCHOOLS IN LEBAK DISTRICT GREATLY AFFECTED BY TYPHOON PAENG/007 / January 17, 2023



